

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COREY ROBERT FENTON,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
NO. 22-1681

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY

THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, JUDGE
(TRIAL, POSTTRIAL, AND SENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF THE
DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS FILED
JANUARY 10, 2024

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

JOSH IRWIN
Assistant Appellate Defender
jirwin@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented for Review.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	5
Statement of the Case	7
Argument	
I. The Court of Appeals erred in affirming the district court’s admission of a photographic exhibit, because its probative value was substantially outweighed by the danger of needlessly presenting cumulative evidence and of unfair prejudice	7
Conclusion	12
II. The Court of Appeals erred in concluding sufficient evidence established anything of value was given to, promised to, or received by anyone in exchange for a sex act or sexually explicit performance, or that Fenton enticed, coerced, recruited, or attempted to entice, coerce, or recruit an individual to engage in commercial sexual activity.....	13
Conclusion	20
Attorney's Cost Certificate.....	20
Certificate of Compliance	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Holiday Inns Franchising, Inc. v. Branstad, 537 N.W.2d 724(Iowa 1995)	16
State v. Buelow, 951 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2020).....	8
State v. Hamilton, 309 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1981).....	17
State v. Henderson, 696 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2005)	11
State v. Redmond, 803 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2011)	10
State v. Sassman, No. 21-0434, 2022 WL 4361785 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2022).....	8
 <u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa Code §4.4(3).....	16
Iowa Code § 710A.1	14
Iowa Code § 710A.2A	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(4)	6
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403.....	8
